
 

 

 
 

 

 

 

EDUCATION AND CHILDREN'S SOCIAL CARE 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
 

Tuesday 7 November 2023 

2.00 pm 

Warspite Room, Council House 

 

Members: 

Councillor Reilly, Chair 

Councillor Carlyle, Vice Chair 

Councillors Mrs Beer, Dr Cree, Dingle, Harrison, Holloway, Loveridge, McLay, Penrose, 

Stephens and Tippetts and one Conservative vacancy. 

 

Members are invited to attend the above meeting to consider the items of business overleaf. 

This meeting will be webcast and available on-line after the meeting. By entering the 

Warspite Room, Councillors are consenting to being filmed during the meeting and to the 

use of the recording for the webcast. 

 

The Council is a data controller under the Data Protection Act. Data collected during this  

webcast will be retained in accordance with authority’s published policy. 

 

You can watch any of our webcast meetings on YouTube. For further information on 

attending Council meetings and how to engage in the democratic process please follow this 

link - Get Involved 
 

Tracey Lee 

Chief Executive 

 

 

 Oversight and Governance 

Chief Executive’s Department 

Plymouth City Council 

Ballard House 

Plymouth  PL1 3BJ 

 

Please ask for  Jake Metcalfe 

T 01752  305155 

E democraticsupport@plymouth.gov.uk 

www.plymouth.gov.uk 
Published 30 October 2023 

 

https://www.youtube.com/playlist?list=PLW0qNdfVlat35d9TRrIZF8fstPQ3ucVRl
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/get-involved
https://www.plymouth.gov.uk/councillorscommitteesandmeetings


 

 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 
 
 

1. Apologies    

  

 To receive apologies for non-attendance submitted by Councillors.  

  

2. Declarations of Interest    

  

 Councillors will be asked to make any declarations of interest in respect to items on the 

agenda. 

  

3. Minutes   (Pages 1 - 14) 

  

 To confirm the minutes of the previous meeting held on 12 September 2023. 

  

4. Chair's Urgent Business    

  

 To receive reports on business which in the opinion of the Chair, should be brought 

forward for urgent consideration.  

  

5. Tracking Decisions:   (Pages 15 - 16) 

 

6. Council Tax Exemption for Plymouth City Council Foster 

Carers:   

(To Follow) 

 

7. Children’s Improvement Plan and Highlight Report:   (To Follow) 

 

8. Child Exploitation Update:   (To Follow) 

 

9. Q2 2023/24 Performance Report:   (To Follow) 

 

10. Children’s Services Finance Report:   (To Follow) 

 

11. Local Area Partnership SEND Improvement Plan:   (Pages 17 - 56) 

 

12. Work Programme:   (Pages 57 - 60) 

 

 



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny 

Committee 

 

Tuesday 12 September 2023 
 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Reilly, in the Chair. 

Councillor Carlyle, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Mrs Beer, Dingle, Harrison, Holloway, McLay, Penrose, Raynsford, 

Stephens, Tippetts and Tofan. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Jemima Laing (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member 

for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and Communications), Councillor Sally 

Cresswell(Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships), Councillor 

Sally Haydon (Cabinet Member for Community Safetym Libraries, Cemeteries and 

Crematoria), David Haley (Interim Director of Children’s Services), Annie 

Gammon (Interim Service Director of Education, Participation and Skills), Emma 

Crowther (Head of Commissioning), Matt Fulton (Lead Accountancy Manager), 

Clare Hetherington (Principal Educational Psychologist), Rachel Crozier (Ace 

Schools), Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor), Tina Brinkworth (Head of Skills and 

Post 16), Matt Garrett (Service Director for Community Connections), Meghan 

Field (VAWG Strategic Lead) and Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor).  

 
The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 5.10 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

13. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest. 

 

14. Minutes   

 

The minutes of the meeting held on 18 July were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  

 

15. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

Councillor Creswell provided an update and advised that the Council had been 

proactive in communicating with school leaders as parents and carers were 

concerned about the use of reinforced autoclaved aerated concrete (RAAC) in 

school buildings. Since 2018, surveys were carried out on the 14 local authority 

maintained schools and none had been found to contain RAAC. The Education team 

contacted Chief Executives of Academy’s and Head Teachers to confirm that relative 

checks had taken place. 

 

Page 1 Agenda Item 3



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

16. Work Programme   

 

The Committee agreed to note the work programme. 

 

17. Tracking Decisions   

Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor) explained an answer to a question on the 

response regarding stepping up from Child in Need plan to Child Protection and 

stepping back down from Child in Need to Universal that due to lack of resourcing 

prioritisation had been carried out and explained why the work had not been 

developed. It had been placed on a list for future development. 

David Haley (Interim Service Director for Children’s Services and DCS) responded 

to a question regarding timeframe for that piece of work that an agreement had 

been put in place to share resource with adult social care to draw the data out for 

the agreed work. 

The Committee agreed to note the work programme. 

18. Local Area SEND inspection: report and briefing   

 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships) 

and Annie Gammon (Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) 

presented the report to the Committee and highlighted the following key points:  

 

a)  The Council regretted the report and accepted Ofsted’s findings and would 

work with the Local Area Partnership to improve services for the city’s most 

vulnerable and would look to build in a bright future for all its SEN users;  

 

b)  The Council would be making arrangements to hold an improvement Board 

meeting in September which would continue 6 weekly thereafter in order to 

make sustained change at pace with the help of Ofsted and partners;  

 

c)  Ofsted recognised that there were some areas of strength within the 

partnership which included commitment, some strong working schools, some 

strong work with Plymouth’s youngest children, some work with post 16 

children and some work with social and emotional needs;  

 

d)  Areas of improvement included making children with SEND the centre of 

improvement plans, with clear oversight and tracking to measure impact. 

Plymouth should be better at understanding increased risk to children with 

SEND;  

 

e)  Plymouth should reduce the risk of a child/young person being excluded 

where they had an EHCP;  

 

f)  Plymouth required to be consistent with all children around the healthy child 

programme;  

 

g)  The Parent Carer Forum had been actively involved and helped the Local 

Page 2



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

Area Partnership with the plan and help determine what the outcomes would 

be for children with SEND;  

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:  

 

h)  There would be changes to professional development for staff to enact 

change in culture across the partnership to put children with SEND at the 

heart of everything the service did;  

 

i)  There were increases in the number of young children coming up to school 


[...]
nvolved as part of the 

improvement work and had signed up strategically;  

 

q)  Those in residential care outside of the City and those entitled to residential 

respite had all been assessed and were being remedied. Checks were ongoing 

Page 3



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

for children that applied for short breaks that aren’t residential and a report 

would be ready by the end of October;  

 

r)  Schools should have an inclusion development plan to ensure that schools 

were increasingly accessible to all children and although the local authority 

could not insist on that, it would be seen as good practice.  

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

19. Unlocking Plymouth's Potential 2023 to 2025   

 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships), 

Tina Brinkworth (Head of Skills and Post 16) and Annie Gammon (Service Director 

for Education, Participation and Skills) presented the report to the Committee and 

highlighted the following key points: 

 
a)  The plan allowed a way in which the council could work across the system 

but in a preventative model to introduce early interventions and prevent 

people becoming not in education, employment and training; 

 

b)  Young people in the SEND cohort would transition to education and 

training at a rate of 1 in 2 and very few transitioned into employment; 

 

c)  A care experienced young person transitioned into education, training and 

employment at a rate of 1 in 5 and this was the same for those in the 

criminal justice system;  

 

d)  Early employment pathways in the city existed in very low numbers and a 

SEND employment forum was established, the Council had grown its 

supported internship numbers from nine to 49, was working hard to grow 

supported apprenticeship opportunities and other innovative pathways that 

would lead to employment. 

 

In response to questions raised
[...]
e 

teams then that would progress and schools would be involved; 

p) Had improved transition arrangements of vulnerable children’s information which 

included using a portal to upload information securely; 

q) Work around children utilising the resources available would be delivered through 

the social education lessons (PSHE); 

r) Whole system approach would be provided to children outside of the school 

environment linking into emerging family hubs, ensuring everybody who worked 

around the child would have the skills and confidence to support them, promised for 

end of September with a timeline of possibly end of April; 

s) Sixteen Days of Activism had been agreed to be championed by everyone; 

t) Sixteen Days programme would start on 25 November 2023 with a peaceful walk 

through the city; 

u) VAWG communication campaign would be put on billboards and invisible places 

around the city within 6-8 weeks. 

22. Children’s Services Finance Report   

 

The report was taken as read and the Committee moved to questions where it was 

reported that:  

 

The service had some capacity to deliver independent travel training for 

children/young people that were using school transport delivered by the Council. 
This was part of the plans to reduce spend in the budget but would also create a 

great opportunity for children/young people in the city to gain some independence;  

 

The Committee agreed to note the report. 

 

Page 10



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

23. Q1 2023/24 Performance Report   

 

The report was taken as read and the Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

24. Plymouth Children’s Services Improvement Plan   

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 

Culture, Events and Communications) and David Haley (Director for Children’s 

Services) presented the report to the Committee and highlighted the following key 

points:  

 

a)  The Council had initiated a recruitment and retention plan and would see 

staff in area’s of the children social work service receive retention payments 

to ensure a stable workforce that would help drive improvement work. The 

Council would also cover the cost of social work registrations; 
 

b)  Dorset County Council, Plymouth’s sector led improvement partner had 

undertaken a deep dive of the Multi-agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) 

which highlighted urgent work required to ensure no drift or delay for 

children was occurring at the service’s front door. The service had worked 

hard to remedy the actions required and all children were having an 

outcome within the 24 hour timescale;  

 

c)  There was additional management capacity in place and work was underway 

to improve the partner threshold guidance;  

 

d)  Some areas of the service were experiencing high workloads which was a 

knock on effect from what was discovered in the MASH;  

 

e)  There would be increased capacity within the Initial Response Teams and 

Children’s Social Work service as the bulge in work moved through the 

department;  

 

f)  The consultation for the Targeted Operating Model (TOM) had ended and 

a phased plan for introduction of locality model would be implemented; 

 

g)  The Improvement Plan was being refreshed and would have a clearer focus 

for the service over the next 3-6 months and progress would be available at 

the next scrutiny meeting. 

 

In response to questions raised it was reported that:  

 

a)  The service was committed and determined to bring about changes that 

were required. Engagement and ownership had been key in the first few 

weeks to bring about change for the service. The Social Work Academy 
was exploring models to help social workers with their emotional health 

and wellbeing into the future; 

 

b)  The service would be increasing capacity in areas of the service to reduce 

pressures on workloads for the staff and the international recruitment of 

Page 11



Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 12 September 2023 

social workers had been going well;  

 

c)  Health checks for cared for children were improving and it was noted that 

the health team nurses were well embedded in the service. Dentistry was 

an issue not just for Plymouth but nationally, but work was on-going in the 

city to address the issues. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

25. Unregistered Arrangements Update   

 

Councillor Laing (Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 

Culture, Events and Communications) and David Haley (Interim Director of 

Children’s Services) presented the report to the Committee and highlighted the 

following key points:  
 

There was a shortage of placements for children/young people across the country 

and the market was competitive and expensive;  

 

a)  Members of the committee were urged to read the report from the 

Competition and Markets Authority (CMA) which stated that 83% of 

residential placements in the country were delivered by the private market. It 

was noted that Plymouth City Council did not have any of its own residential 

provision in the city;  

 

b)  There more children in independent fostering provision rather than in house 

fostering provision and it was a priority to grow the provision; 

 

c)  There needed to be a national conversation around what was required to 

effect change within the market;  

 

d)  There were five children in unregulated placements for the Council which 

was a reduction from seven in August 2023. This area was a priority action 

for the Council and the target was to have no children in unregulated 

provision; 

 

e)  Two children/young people were awaiting met the requirements for a secure 

placement but there were 40 children nationally awaiting this type of 

placement;  

 

f)  From the end of the financial year, all post 16 provisi
[...]
committed to significantly improve support for children and young people 

with special educational needs and/or disabilities within Plymouth. We will work with Plymouth 

Parent Carer Voice as well as children, young people and partners within the voluntary and 

community sector to make these improvements work well.  We are committed to: 

▪ A fully inclusive culture in individual organisations and across the SEND system.

▪ all our schools working individually, and together, with partners to ensure every Plymouth

child with SEND is safe, happy and healthy, aspires and achieves; children with SEND will be at

the centre of our decision making.

▪ working with children and young people with SEND, their families and all our local partners, to

build and deliver services that help them achieve their goals in life and ensure they aren’t held

back.

Claire Paddon   Cllr Sally Cresswell Moira Marder  

Plymouth Parent-Carer Cabinet Member for Chair of Place Base 

Voice Education, Skills & Apprenticeships Working Group

David Haley Nigel Acheson  

Director, Children’s Service Chief Medical Officer 

Plymouth City Council NHS Devon 

Integrated Care Board 

Page 28

https://vimeo.com/542120818


PLYMOUTH CITY COUNCIL 

PLYMOUTH LOCAL AREA SEND PARTNERSHIP Page 5 of 31 

OFFICIAL 

Strenthening Governance 

To achieve the ambition set out in this Local Area SEND Improvement Plan we know we need to 

strengthen our governance and partnership arrangements. This new governance structure aims to: 

1. Keep co-production at the heart of all we do.

2. Refocus our improvement programme, holding firm to the good work we have started

through our SEND Strategic Board, while giving the priority improvement actions the capacity

and attention needed to drive improvement forward at pace.

3. Establish robust Partnership accountability for delivery of the plan.

4. Ensure effective monitoring of progress and the impact this has for children and families in

Plymouth.

5. Strengthe
[...]
  
(3) 

Standing item to 

consider key risks and 

performance.  

Ross Jago/Paul 

Stephens/Hannah 

Daw 

 

12 September 

2023 

Improvement Plan  (5) 

Key strand of scrutiny 

work for the Committee 

following Ofsted report. 

Councillor Jemima 

Laing/Nigel Denning 

Unregistered Placements (3) 

Key strand of 

Improvement work for 

Children’s Services. 

Councillor Jemima 

Laing/Nigel Denning  

 VAWG Update  (4) 

For the Committee to 

evaluate key issues 

around domestic abuse. 

Ofsted noted key issues 

affecting Children’s 

Social Care.  

Councillor Jemima 

Laing/Nigel 

Denning/Meghan 

Field  

Page 57 Agenda Item 12



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item 

Prioritisation 

Score 

Reason for 

Consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

Children and Young 

People’s emotional 

wellbeing and mental 

health (School avoidance) 

(4) 

For the Committee to 

consider 

recommendations from 

the Mental Health Select 

Committee in relation to 

Children’s Social Care 

and Education.  

Clare 

Hetherington/Healt

h colleagues  

NEET and SEET Strategy (4) 

For the Committee to 

scrutinise both 

strategies.  

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Annie 

Gammon 

SEND Update  (5) 
For the Committee to 

review Ofsted’s report 

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Annie 

Gammon 

Finance Monitoring 

Report 
(3) Standing item. Matthew Fulton  

Performance Scorecard 

and Risk  
(3) 

Standing item to 

consider key risks and 

performance.  

Ross Jago/Paul 

Stephens/Hannah 

Daw 

 

7 November 

2023 

MON – Council Tax 

Exemptions for Foster 

Carers - 20 mins 

(5) 

Motion on Notice 

referred to Scrutiny by 

Council to review details 

and cost implications. 

Councillor Laing, 

Councillor Lowry, 

Nigel Denning, 

Karen Blake 

Children’s Improvement 

Plan scorecard - 30 mins 
(5) 

Key strand of scrutiny 

work for the Committee 

following Ofsted report. 

Councillor Jemima 

Laing/Nigel Denning  

Local Area SEND 

Improvement Plan - 30 

mins 

(5) 

Key strand of scrutiny 

work for the Committee 

following Ofsted report. 

Key priorities to be 

addressed. 

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Annie 

Gammon 

Contextualised 

safeguarding update - 30 

mins 

(3) 
Update from the July 

meeting.  

Councillor Jemima 

Laing/Nigel 

Denning/John 

Clements 

Finance Monitoring 

Report 15 mins 
(3) Standing item. Matthew Fulton  

Performance Scorecard 

and Risk 20 mins 
(3) 

Standing item to 

consider key risks and 

performance.  

Ross Jago/Paul 

Stephens/Hannah 

Daw 

Page 58



 

 

OFFICIAL 

Date of 

meeting 
Agenda item 

Prioritisation 

Score 

Reason for 

Consideration 

 

Responsible 

Cabinet Member 

/Officer 

 

13 February 

2024 

Education, Participation 

and Skill annual report  
(5) 

Annual report which 

would look at all aspects 

of the service.  

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Service 

Director for 

Education, 

Participation and 

Skills 

Review Children and 

Young People’s 

emotional wellbeing and 

mental health 

(3) 

Review following item 

held on 12 September 

2023. 

Clare 

Hetherington/Healt

h 

Attendance Strategy  (4) 

For the Committee to 

provide scrutiny to the 

new attendance strategy.  

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Service 

Director for 

Education, 

Participation and 

Skills 

COVID Legacy for 

Plymouth children in 

Education 

(3) 

For the Committee to 

understand the COVID 

Legacy for all children in 

education/not in 

education.  

Councillor Sally 

Cresswell/Service 

Director for 

Education, 

Participation and 

Skills 

Finance Monitoring 

Report 
(3) Standing item. Matthew Fulton  

Performance Scorecard 

and Risk  
(3) 

Standing item to 

consider key risks and 

performance.  

Ross Jago/Paul 

Stephens/Hannah 

Daw 

 

Items Raised by the Committee to be scheduled for 2023/24 

 

2023/24 Cost of Living for 

Education  
(4) 

Identified for 

consideration by the 

Committee at its

Minutes of the meeting


 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee 

 

Tuesday 7 November 2023 

 

PRESENT: 

 

Councillor Reilly, in the Chair. 

Councillor Carlyle, Vice Chair. 

Councillors Stephens, Dingle, Holloway, Penrose, Tippetts, Dr Cree, Loveridge, 

Harrison, Mclay and Beer. 

 

Also in attendance: Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, 

Culture, Events and Communications), Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for 

Education, Skills and Apprenticeships), Nigel Denning (Service Director for 

Children, Young People and Families), Annie Gammon (Service Director for 
Education Participation and Skills), David Haley (Director of Children’s Services),  

Jake Metcalfe (Democratic Advisor) and Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor). 

 

The meeting started at 2 pm and finished at 4.43 pm. 

 

Note: At a future meeting, the Panel will consider the accuracy of these draft minutes, so 

they may be subject to change.  Please check the minutes of that meeting to confirm 

whether these minutes have been amended. 

 

26. Declarations of Interest   

 

There were no declarations of interest.  

 

27. Minutes   

 

The minutes from the meeting that took place on 12 September 2023 were agreed 

as a true and accurate record.   

 

28. Chair's Urgent Business   

 

There were no items of Chair’s Urgent Business.  

 

29. Tracking Decisions   

 

The Committee agreed to note the tracking decisions log. 

 

30. Council Tax Exemption for Plymouth City Council Foster Carers  (To 

Follow) 

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 
Communications) supported by Nigel Denning (Interim Service Director for 

Children, Young People and Families) presented the report to the Committee.   

 

a)  Questions and discussion points from the Committee included:  

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

b)  Council Tax exemptions for Plymouth City Council foster carers; 

 

c)  On-going work to formulate a new recruitment and retention offer for 

Plymouth City Council foster carers;  

 

d)  Aims to redress the imbalance of Independent Sector foster carers to 

Plymouth City Council foster carers which pressured the Council’s budgets 

year on year;  

 

e)  High cost specialist placements and impacts on budgets and with good 

recruitment, this could be addressed;  

 

f)  Bringing more children back to the city from their Independent sector foster 

placements which were throughout the country;  

 
g)  Life Centre Membership offers; 

 

h)  The upcoming foster carer summit which would involve foster carers, 

councillors and cared for young people;  

 

i)  New training packages for foster carers which would include therapeutic 

parenting; 

 

j)  How the Local Authority engaged with people expressing an interest in 

becoming a foster carer; 

 

k)  The Department for Education’s virtual hub which would take over all 

marketing and advertising of recruitment of foster carers in the southwest in 

April 2024;  

 

l)  Cost of living impacts on foster carers; 

 

m)  Planning permission offers;  

 

Action: Councillors from the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee to be involved in the Foster Carer summit. 

 

Action: Councillors to be distributed data as to how many foster carers from them 

having interest to then becoming a Plymouth City Council approved foster carer.   

 

The Committee unanimously agreed to:  

 

1. Recommends to Cabinet that a Council Tax Exemption for foster carers was 

considered following the conclusion of the consultation on proposed new 

Support and Retention Offer to Our Foster Carers. 
 

31. Children’s Improvement Plan and Highlight Report  (To Follow) 

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 

Communications) supported by David Haley (Director of Children’s Services) and 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

Nigel Denning (Interim Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) 

presented the report to the Committee.   

 

Questions and discussions points from the Committee included:  

 

a)  Strong political support and was a key priority of the Council to rectify;  

 

b)  Partnership working at the Front Door of Children’s Social Care and the 

Multi-Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) to ensure appropriate contacts were 

made at the right time;  

 

c)  Gaining consent from families;  

 

d)  Stabilisation of the workforce and assurance the service had the right culture 

in place to bring about change for quality and appropriate levels of response;  
 

e)  Staff posts had increased to ensure quality and consistency of work; 

 

f)  Reduction in caseloads for better quality and timeliness of assessments and 

overall work;  

 

g)  Recruitment of a managed team to ensure appropriate capacity in the 

Children’s Social Work service;  

 

h)  Permanent recruitment to key management posts continued;  

 

i)  Threshold and consent training for practitioners across the city had been 

successful;   

 

j)  Staff morale was increasing;   

 

k)  Quality of live data capture had improved;   

 

l)  Single assessment timeliness;  

 

m)  Practice week within Children’s Social Care;  

 

n)  Involvement of partners across the city at the Plymouth Children’s 

Improvement Board which included Department for Education representation 

and the Sector Led Improvement Partner, Dorset County Council;  

 

o)  Agency staff within the workforce; 

 

p)  High proportion of staff that were newly qualified social workers and social 

workers from oversees;  
 

q)  Timeliness of Initial Child Protection Conferences;  

 

r)  Improvement of management capacity within the MASH which was 

appropriately resourced for the level of contacts and referrals received;   



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

 

s)  Increases in unplanned admissions into care;  

 

t)  Leaders for Excellence program.  

 

Action: Councillors to be invited to Practice week sessions with staff.  

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.   

 

32. Child Exploitation Update  (To Follow) 

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 

Communications) supported by David Haley (Director of Children’s Services) and 

Nigel Denning (Interim Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) 

presented the report to the Committee. 
 

Questions and discussions points from the Committee included: 

 

a)  County Lines and its disruption to prevent Child Exploitation; 

 

b)  Adolescent Safety Framework and required improvements;  

 

c)  Child Sexual Exploitation in the city;  

 

d)  Children and Young People’s use of vapes within schools and subsequent work 

with schools and Health partners;  

 

e)  A spike in the number of missing episodes for children and young people;  

 

f)  Airbnb and an issue around children/young people using those provisions for 

underage parties;  

 

g)  Training packages available to practitioners across the city;  

 

h)  SHARP and the services it provides to young people in the city;   

 

Actions:  

1.  The Committee to hear what outcomes were implemented following the 

completion of the Children’s Society Missing Children response assessment 

tool.   

 

2.  David Haley to discuss with John Clements the cost of training and to 

ascertain whether there was an issue in organisations not undertaking 

training due to associated costs.  

 
3.  The Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership would have an agenda item on online 

exploitation and how the partnership was providing the right materials and 

messaging to parents in the city. 

 

4.  All Councillors would be provided with advice and guidance if they were 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

being asked where to turn to for support in relation to substance misuse.   

 

5.  Further investigations would take place as to whether exploitation within 

Airbnb accommodations was a significant issue for the city which would 

inform Plymouth’s response if necessary.  

 

Recommendation: Faith Groups and Voluntary Sector organisations to be part of 

the Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership Board.  

 

Recommendation: Child Exploitation would become a yearly report at the 

Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee. 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

 

 
 

33. Q2 2023/24 Performance Report  (To Follow) 

 

Paul Stephens (Performance Advisor) presented the report to the Committee.   

 

Questions and discussions points from the Committee included: 

 

a)  Data on categories of children and young people on Child Protections (CP) 

plans;  

 

b)  Enhanced training for practitioners around sexual abuse which may have driven 

up numbers of children on CP plans under that category; 

 

c)  Absence monitoring data and work to remedy absences across the City;  

 

d)  The reduction in pupils in Key Stage 4 achieving five plus in English and Maths 

which was due to a return to exams following COVID;  

 

e)  Children and young people in disadvantaged had struggled more with the 

reintroduction of exams;  

 

f)  Increase in the number of young people seeking education, employment and 

training (SEET);  

 

g)  Costs of transport to education provisions;  

 

h)  The SEET strategy and the requirement to drive it out to the city to partners 

and organisations;  

 

i)  Plymouth City Council had been seeking to increase its offer of work 
experience placements within the organisation, particularly for young people 

that were care experienced;  

 

j)  Concerns around whether education provisions in the City would be able to 

resource the teaching of mathematics for young people up to the age of 18. 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

34. Children’s Services Finance Report  (To Follow) 

 

Councillor Laing (Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care, Culture, Events and 

Communications) supported by Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for 

Education, Skills and Apprenticeships), David Haley (Director of Children’s services), 

Nigel Denning (Interim Service Director for Children, Young People and Families) 

and Annie Gammon (Interim Service Director for Education, Participation and Skills) 

presented the report to the Committee.   

 

Questions and discussions points from the Committee included: 

 

a)  Adverse variances to the budgets of Children’s Social Care and Education, 
Participation and Skills departments, particularly in relation to placements 

costs and home to school transport;  

 

b)  A further post had been created within Commissioning who would drive down 

placements costs;  

 

c)  The requirement for national government to provide a solution to the year on 

year concerns of increasing placement costs with the reduction or stagnant 

budgets;  

 

d)  Home to school transport costs had seen increases in costs linked to fuel and 

employments costs which was partly due to increasing numbers of children 

being placed outside of the Plymouth boundary;  

 

e)  Travel training for young people was starting to take place which would 

provide a vital independence skill, but would also drive down costs. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

 

35. Local Area Partnership SEND Improvement Plan  (To Follow) 

 

Councillor Cresswell (Cabinet Member for Education, Skills and Apprenticeships) 

supported by Annie Gammon (Interim Service Director for Education, Participation 

and Skills) presented the report to the Committee.   

 

Questions and discussions points from the Committee included: 

 

a)  Work had been underway to ensure children and young people with special 

educational needs and/or disabilities received better care and support in 
Plymouth;  

 

b)  Concerns identified experiences and outcomes for children and young people 

requiring rapid improvements;  

 



 

Education and Children's Social Care Overview and Scrutiny Committee Tuesday 7 November 2023 

OFFICIAL 

c)  The Council and partners including Health worked closely to develop and 

improvement plan;  

 

d)  Improvement work would be overseen by a Board with various partners and 

had included the Department for Education;  

 

e)  Placement sufficiency and Health waiting lists; 

 

f)  Engagement of schools and colleges within the city;  

 

g)  A SEND placement sufficiency strategy was being developed to address 

sufficiency issues within the city;  

 

h)  The Parent Carer Forum and its importance in driving improvement; 

 
i)  School budgets and their struggles;  

 

j)  Professional development of practitioners across the city; 

 

k)  The importance of monitoring exclusions and suspension figures. 

 

Action: Members of the Education and Children’s Social Care Overview and 

Scrutiny Committee would be invited to the planned virtual session with head 

teachers in the city. 

 

The Committee agreed to note the report.  

 

36. Work Programme   

 

Members of the Committee added the following to the work programme:  

 

a)  Plymouth Safeguarding Partnership Annual Report ; 

 

b)  Child Exploitation Annual Report; 

 

c)  Child death and suicide. 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 


